In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

%gg
AR

Companies House

12/10/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

W

Company number

Company details

ofefsfofofelss

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full \ Offshore Group Newcastle Limited

bold black capitals,

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

’ Peter

Surname

| Kubik

Administrator’s address

Building name/number [ Quadrant House

Street I 4 Thomas More Square
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode I—E ,—Tmr I_TFW l_‘
Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Michael

© Other administrator

Surname

Kiely

Use this section 10 tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building nameinumber| Quadrant House

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street i 4 Thomas More Square
|
Post town ‘ London
County/Region !
Poscod BECINEITIS
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

from date

To date

el [ [2fofife
i ol [alefnls

Progress report

@ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X o

Signature date

n e [afefife

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice No. 2437 of 2017

Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely
UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square
London
EIW 1YW
020 7216 4885
s.iacovou@uhy-uk.com

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced
or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for
information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely were appointed Joint Administrators of Offshore Group Newcastle
Limited on 27 March 2017, The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal liability.



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
11 October 2018

Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
For the period 27 March 2018 to 26 September 2018

11 October 2018

Contents

1. Executive summary

2. The progress of the Administration

3. The Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses
4. Creditors’ claims and distributions

5. Investigations

6. Conclusion

Appendices

—d

Statutory information and definitions

2. The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 27 March 2018
to 26 September 2018

3. The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 27 March 2018 to 26 September 2018

4. Comparison of the time costs and expenses incurred against the estimated time costs
and expenses

5. Charge-out rates and bases of disbursements

6. Details of work undertaken

Page | 2



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
11 October 2018

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report describes the progress since the Joint Administrators’ appointment and is
for the period 27 March 2018 to 26 September 2018 (‘the Review Period’).

Statutory information regarding the Company is at appendix 1.

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Asset realisations Estimated to Anticipated Total
realise as per future anticipated
Statement of Realisations realisations  realisations
Asset Affairs £ to date £ £ £
Goodwill - 1.00 Nil 1.00
Intellectual property 33,000 15,499.50 10,000.00 25,499.50
Insurance refund 3,475 9,759.13 Nil 9,759.13
Cash at bank 763,648 776,470.23 Nil 776,470.23
Funding of employee - 6,242.01 Nil 6,242.01
Service agreement - 5,000.00 Nil 5,000.00
Sublease agreement - 5,000.00 Nil 5,000.00
Contracts - 5,000.00 Nil 5,000.00
Subcontracts - 5,000.00 Nil 5,000.00
OGN Property Ltd Uncertain 26,911.84 Uncertain 26,911.84
Debtors Uncertain Nil Nil Nil
Potential action Uncertain 16,184.91 Nil 16,184.91
Sale of records 25,000 Nil Nil Nil
VAT refund - Nil Nil Nil
Life assurance scheme - 90,354.03 Nil 90,354.03
Bank interest Nil 58.01 Uncertain 58.01
825,123 961,480.66 10,000.00 971,480.66

A further sale of intellectual property was completed on 28 September 2018 for the
sum of £10,000.00 plus VAT. The funds were received after the Review Period and
therefore are not represented in the receipts and payments account.

Expenses Estimated as
per Proposal’s Anticipated

Estimated Expense further Total
Outcome incurredto  expenseto  anticipated
Expense Statement £ date £ closure £ expense £
Administrators’ fees 100,775 94,831.50 5,923.50 100,775.00
Legal fees 60,000 90,896.00 5,000.00 95,896.00
Professional fees 44,000 86,849.80 Nil 86,849.80
Life assurance scheme - 32,775.46 57,578.57 90,354.03
Other expenses 4,595 14,067.80 2,500.00 16,567.80
Category 2 expenses 6,635 6,635.00 Nil 6,635.00
212,005  326,055.56 71,002.07 397,057.63

Page | 3



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration
The loint Administrators’ Progress Report

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

11 October 2018
Dividend prospects Anticipated distribution /
Distribution/  dividend, based upon the
Creditor class dividend paid to date £ above £
Secured creditor 211,636.96 Uncertain
Preferential creditors 30,183.17 -
Unsecured creditors - Uncertain

An extension to the period of the Administration was granted by the relevant creditors
(secured and preferential) and therefore, the Administration is now due to end on 26
March 2019.

Key issues outstanding

OGN Property Limited — In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation
A first dividend has been paid and a further dividend is expected.

Life assurance scheme - Trust monies

I have sought legal advice in order to ascertain how to distribute the remaining funds,
of £57,578.57. I am currently investigating the tax implications and have instructed
UHY Hacker Young LLP’s tax department to advise accordingly.

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Administration (including statutory reporting}

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators
and their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:-

» Considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and, if so,
seeking approval for this via the relevant creditors and issuing notice of the
outcome;

* Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

* Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

e Completing periodic tax returns;

¢ Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements; and

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Page | 4



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
11 October 2018

2.3

24

25

2.6

27

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

2.13

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Attached at appendix 2 is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for
the Review Period.

This report provides details of the key developments in the Administration during the
Review Period. Appendix 6 provides a detailed list of the work undertaken by the
Joint Administrators during the Review Period.

In this section, I have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review
Period and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of
the associated costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

Realisation of assets

OGN Property Limited — In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation
The Company’s records show a debt due from OGN Property Limited ("Property’) in
the sum of £2,400,000.

An initial dividend of £26,911.84 has been received and it is expected that a further
dividend shall be declared, however, the timing and amount is currently uncertain,

Life assurance scheme

As previous advised, the sum of £57,578.57 is currently held in the trust account.
Whilst I have obtained legal advice as to how the remaining funds are to be
distributed, I am aware that there may be tax implications and I have sought advice
regarding the same.

Potential action

A settlement meeting was held with Smulders regarding the various claims held by
the Company and OGN North Sea Limited. A settlement was agreed and the sum of
£16,184.91 has been received.

Sale of records
No formal offer was received for the records and, as a result, there shall be no
realisations in this matter.

Insurance refund
A further insurance refund of £3,644.66 was received from Marsh Limited, the

Company’s former insurance broker.

Bank interest
Bank interest in the sum of £21.23 has been earned during the Review Period.

Costs and expenses

My receipts and payments account details all costs and expenses paid during the
period, the main of which are self-explanatory. I have, however, provided further
information on any expenses which are more than £1,000.00.

Page | 5



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
11 October 2018

214

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

Legal fees

Gresham Legal were instructed on a time costs basis to assist with all aspects of the
Administration. Their total costs incurred during the Review Period amount to
£13,472.50 plus disbursements and VAT. The sum of £27,412.50 plus VAT has been
paid during the Review Period and the balance remains outstanding.

During the Review Period my solicitors undertook the following work:-

- Further review of the terms of the life assurance scheme and Trust;

- Assistance in respect of the potential claim;

- Meetings and discussions with counsel for advice regarding the above;
- Telephone conference with the secured creditor to provide updates; and
- General advice as and when required.

As previously advised, counsel was instructed to advise regarding the potential claim
and Trust monies. The sum of £3,207.50 was incurred during the Review Period and
the sum of £2,945.00 was paid with the balance outstanding.

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid
Other than the costs detailed above, I am not aware of any other costs that have been
incurred in the Review Period that remain unpaid.

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and
direct expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these
costs are set out in Section 3 below.

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 30 May 2017 by the
secured and preferential creditors by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated at the standard hourly rates used at the time when the work is performed
plus VAT.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was estimated to be £100,755 plus VAT.

Time costs in the sum of £8572.50 were incurred during the Review Period,
representing 25.40 hours at an average hourly rate of £337.50. A breakdown of the time
costs incurred during the Review Period is provided at appendix 3 and a comparison
of my time costs against my estimate is attached at appendix 4.

No payments were made during the Review Period in respect of my outstanding time
costs.

Further information regarding the charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and
their staff is provided at appendix 5.

Page | 6



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — in Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
11 October 2018

3.6

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ remuneration is available to download at
http://www.uhy-uk.com/wp-content/uploads/Administration-Creditor-Fee-Guide-
April-2017.pdf. A hard copy is available upon request.

Disbursements
No category 1 or 2 disbursements were incurred during this Review Period.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court may request, in writing, the
Joint Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to
that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of
receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for
one or more orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint
Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the
expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the
progress report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of. Please note
that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged from
the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

OGNIP were granted a debenture providing fixed and floating charges over all assets
of the Company. OGNIP also obtained a cross guarantee over the other group
members; OGNNS, Property and ERS.

The charge was created on 24 September 2014 and registered at Companies House on
30 September 2014.

At the date of the Administration, OGNIP were owed £1,358,062.70 including interest.
Please note the interest will continue to accrue until the claim is settled in full. The
total sum of £211,636.96 has been paid to date.

Please note that other payments have been made from other members of the OGN
group and these members will have a subrogated claim against the Company for the
amount paid.

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims relate to arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay. At the date
of the Administration, the Company had two employees who were made redundant.

Page | 7



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
11 October 2018

4.6

47

4.8

5.1

6.1

6.2

Claims totalling £30,183.17 were received and a dividend of 100 pence in pound was
declared and paid on 23 January 2018.

Unsecured creditors
Based on my estimated Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors (excluding employee
claims for notice and redundancy pay) amounted to £5,056,817.04.

To date, I have received unsecured claims totalling £3,849,503.57. It is expected that a
dividend will be available to unsecured creditors however, the timing and quantum of
a dividend is currently uncertain.

INVESTIGATIONS

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct
of the directors was completed.

CONCLUSION

My final report on the Administration shall be issued shortly, as the outstanding
matters can be dealt with in the Liquidation.

If you require any further information please contact Skevi lacovou on 020 7216 4885.

Q/l\/\/\/\.

Peter Kubik
Joint Administrator

Dated:

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely were appointed Joint Administrators of Offshore Group Newcastle
Limited on 27 March 2017. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal liability.

Page | 8



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
11 October 2018

APPENDIX 1-STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Offshore Group Newcastle Limited

Not applicable

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

In Administration

High Court of Justice
CR-2017-002437

27 March 2017

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely

c/o UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
More Square, London, EIW 1YW

Company Number 06390883

Appointment by Appointed by the charge holders of the Company
DEFINITIONS

The Act Insolvency Act 1986

The Rules Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency (England & Wales)

The Joint Administrators

The Company
The Court

Review Period

Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event)

Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young
LLP

Offshore Group Newcastle Limited - in Administration
High Court of Justice

Period covered by the report from 27 March 2018 to 26
September 2018

Page |1 9



01 | 98¢

00€6L°LL - - 6£088'SL 19°71€1 UOHeIsUNWaI SIOJeRSUIWpY U]
05°6£5°Z8 80°898'6C T68¥ ¥ 98E'1S £5°664 93] [e30]
9'SLLTE - - 9%'GLL'TE - umpuzad awayds asuemsse 3y
6 SEP'1 - - 6%S8F'L - [aaeIL]
08°6¥8°98 - - 08°6%8'98 - 23] [EUOISSAJOI]
08’8041 - - 08°80L'L - IN/ARV
[AAYAR - - AR TAR - saLIeres pue safep
00'6¥ - - 00'6¥ - sadreyo ueg
05629 - - 05579 - SIDIALIS []
002L 0092 - 008t - $33] Aemajesy 1031pa1D)
08'885°T - 8€SEL - Tress [emaual juste
0z'L s 00 - - xe} uonerodior)
¥£0£8°T 9¢'¢0s - 8€°LTET - 53500 ade1og
sytRWAeJ
99°08%°196 LS'058'61 €20 ST'6ZI'96 1L°008'ST £Z1'sZ8
10°85 0012 €20 LS9 120 - ss018 521031 quey
- - - - - 0000052 Spi0321 30 Jeg
1678191 1678191 - - - urepdun uoRIe [RHUNIO]
- - - - - utepadu] 5103q8(]
¥8'116'97 - - $8116°97 - - uoepinbry ug - panwr] Laderd NOO
- - - - - urepIaoun) ﬁuﬁﬂ“—wu IVA
00°000'S - - 00°000°S - - sprRUOIING
007000 - - 06°000°s - - SIEIUO))
00°000°S - - 00°000°S - - juawsaLde aseaqng
00°000°'S - - 00°000°S - - uaweaide 0AIRg
10°T5T9 - - 0THTe - - aadopdws jo Supun,
E1'664°6 99°¥59°C - AR - GLV'E pumyaz aouemsu|
£0'75€°06 - - £0°PSED6 - - ALIYDS IDUBINGSE AY1']
ETOLY'9LL - - CTOLH9LL - 8F9'€9L jueq 1@ yse)
001 - - - 001 - spooD)
05'66%°ST - - - 05°66F'ST 000EE sy8u Ajtadoad [enysapaug
sydiaday
7 ¥ 7 7 7 F
810Z°€0'9T 01 BIOZ'€0°LZ  STOT'E0'9Z 03 §T0T'€0'4z  pantodar Apsmotasad sy payiodas fpsmotasad sy yuwemajess (e URUD 952
poitad 2y 103 pord ay) xoy »d se astpeay
[e0L, Suneory paxty Suneofq paxig 0} pajewIysy

aondad MIIATY FHL ¥O4 LNNODDV SINAWAVI ANV S1JA1dD3Y ,SHOLVILSININAY LNIO[ AHL - T XIANAddV

8102 12qo10 11
Hoday $534304d ,5101RIISIVIWPY JUIOf YL
UOIIRAISIUILIPY U] — Pajiur] 311seamaN dnous) 310YsP0



I1 | a9eq

LYETT'9TF (£0°2S501) (19°¥221 £L86'8TF 85°SL0'6 junode SuLreaq JSI3UL UL PRY PURL U Jduefeq

£L°0Z8'LT - - 95'962'8€T LGEIE'E
000 - - - - SIOJPAID PAINIASLU[Y
FARX: N0 - - LTEBT0E - SIOP3ID [BHUSIdfAI]
96'9€9'11Z - - 6€'ETT'302 LSEISE Pajiuil] SISUIE ] JUSUHSIAU] ND() - JOIpald palmiag
suonnqINsi(|

98'9EV'E6T 09°Z0¥°0¢ P8ETTL 98'LF8'85T 957196°C
- - - - - SIUBWRSINGSIP 7 A1088380 SIOJensIIWpY JUof
00°4981 - - 00'S81 - [PeUE JO UOndaIpay
0552 - - 06°Ss - SBuisniaape Liomyeyg
00°05S - - 00058 - puoq sywadg
S64 - - S6°S - sadreyd 1auno))
0c1L - - DETT - qurp/pocg
09014 - - 09012 - [PaeI],
sjuauesIngsip | Azo8ajes s1opensunpy jurof
8T0Z 4200 1T

poday ssasdold SI0)eLSIUILIPY JUIOT YL
UONIEIISIUWIPY U] — PAYIWIT 33SEIMBN dN0ID 3IOYSHO



71 | 9eg

VA fo1au umons arv sam3y 1y
osoeE oo 000 we 0007 000 wo ores (713502 Aganoy Beroay
E o003 00°03 0003 ozzees 0007 o003 oc057'c (3) 00U VHD IWIL TYLOL
DF'ST 00°0 00 000 01’51 00°0 000 0E0L SANOH T¥.LOL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 00D o0p o0'e 00°0 00°¢ 000 000 SENER 1padg 35E)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 00 000 000 00°0 00 oo (U] suoday vaan
000 00°0 00'0 000 000 00'0 00'0 000 000 D00 oo 000 00°0 0070 o010 000 o0 SUBHOPSUR] | JUSPIIUY
00 000 00’0 o000 000 00'0 00°0 000 o0 000 000 000 000 00'C 00D 000 000 MUY T dIS
suogedgsasug
e 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 00'c 000 oo 000 000 000 000 0070 000 sonss] 2adoidurg Bwod-upy
oo 000 000 000 o0'e 00°D 000 00'0 000 00'0 00°0 000 000 000 00°0 000 o0'e Surpesy 10 Sununodyy
000 000 00'0 000 00'0 00'0 00'0 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 oo 000 suonesad(y jo yusurafeury
Surpesp
0T 0¥y 070 oo 00°0 00°0 00°0 000 000 0¥ 0T 000 e 000 00 oo 000 sue] S0Pl
EE'LLT 0091k 05’1 0o 00'0 00'0 00'D 00 900 00v9T  0Z'L 00'0 e 000 00 D07ST 05D SIOHPAIT) LM LGHEUNILLIOTY
SI0IPAID
009 000 0o 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 o0 000 000 00 00’0 o000 oc0 200 BB O uOKURPY
S1°94¢ 05°860'C 0rs 0070 000 000 000 00°0 00'0 D089  OFF 000 000 D0'e 000 os0sT's 05 sofes 1asse pue ssauisnq 'Apadolg
17ey 002287 048 0o 000 000 000 000 00 booce 051 050 000 D00 00D opurEz 0T sesy Funmsuy Buunseg
000 060 000 000 000 00 000 000 00 000 000 000 00 000 D00 c0'0 oo uoysa{jeTy 193¢
SRESV JO uonEsHEY
8T 059911 54 000 oo 0070 000 000 il 00°264 0y°E 000 000 000 000 05 728 0L0 Bunproday Lrojryeys
00022 00°bSt oo 000 000 000 000 00'0 o0'e 00¥SL 0z 000 000 000 000 00'¢ 00'0 SPAOITY JO DUPLUE Y
$9'BST 05oLLL [ 000 oo 00'0 000 000 [ 000 05'€ 000 000 00'0 0c'0 0s9¥e 080 By asey
000 00D 000 000 00°0 00'0 00'0 00’0 000 000 00'0 00D 00¢ 000 w0 000 o0 uoyEdYLON Waunueddy
000 000 000 000 00'0 00'0 00'0 00°0 o0 co0 000 000 o'e 000 080 00°e 000 dn-jag aagensuaupy
Juruuer] » uopenSTUNIPY

13 3 Iz 810033 S1no%y SINDH SInoH| sanopgl I3 smnop| ¥ SInOH.
s1ey ALrnopg Say 1500 B0 E SINOH [€1DL J0)enSIUTUpY Jotun| I0)eFIUNOPY I0)ENSTUMIPY IUS pReurpy sy nfewepy 03] Buyrey UO[IUM) 310 M JO UOT)EIDISSE])

AONIAd MATATYE THL 404 SLSOD TWIL .SHOLVILSININAV INIO[ FHL - € XIANAdV

2102 |udy ¢
uoday ssasSoud ,S101BASIUIWIPY JUlOT BY|,
UOIBIISIVIWPY Ul — PRI 3131Seaman dnoin 310YsyO



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited = In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
4 April 2018

APPENDIX 4 - COMPARISON OF THE TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED
AGAINST THE ESTIMATED TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Original fees estimate Actual time costs incurred Actual time costs incurred to
5 during the Review Period date
Blended Total Average Total szrag Total
Work category | N© of | hourly No of | hourly time No of time
fee hourly
hours rate £ hours rate costs hours rate costs
£/h £/h £ £
our our /hour
Administration | ), | 30750 41700| 930| 2437.00| 26204 | 157.85| 32311 51,002.79
and planning
Realisation of
assets 40 34750 13,900 14.40 394.13 5,675.50 64.00 398.80 | 25,523.00
Creditors 110 347.50 38,225 1.70 270.59 460.00 52.95 27234 | 14,421.25
Investigations 20 347.50 6,950 - - -| 10.10 169.26 1,709.50
Total 290 347.50 | 100,775 25.40 337.50 8,572.50 | 284,90 325.22 | 92,656.54
Actual
. . ctua Actual .
Original expenses Reason for any excess (if the
Expenses ex : di expenses likel
penses incurred in . expenses are likely to, or
\ ] incurred to . .
estimate the Review have, exceeded the original
X date .
£ Period estimate)
£
£
Category 1 disbursements
Additional ti ti
Legal fees 60,000.00 16,680.00 90,896.00 | dditional time spent in
pursuing potential action
Ongoing services from various
ties t ide inf ti
Professional fees 40,000.00 - 86,849.80 | Partes to provide information
required to resolve
outstanding matters
Advertising 226.50 - 75.50
Bank charges 26.00 - 49.00 | Unexpected expense
Bonding 550.00 - 550.00
Mail redirection 185.00 - 185.00
Due to extended ti 13
Document storage 2,000.00 503.36 2,830.74 ue _0 fax en. eahmeo
Administration
Patent renewal 651.05 735.38 1,588.80
Creditor Gateway 206.00 24.00 72.00
Attending site 750.00 - 2,196.09 | Additional external meetings
Corporation tax - 7.20 7.20 | Omitted in error
Life a_s surance - - 32,775.46 | Unexpected expense
premlum
Wages/PAYE/NI - - 5,882.02 | Unexpected expense
IT services - - 625.50 | Unexpected expense
Courier charges - - 5.95 | Unexpected expense
Total 104,594.55 17,949.94 224,589.06

Page | 13




Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

4 April 2018
. . Actual Actual .
Original expenses exDenses Reason for any excess (if the
Expenses expenses | incurredin | P expenses are likely to, or
. ] incurred to . .
estimate the Review have, exceeded the original
. date )
£ Period estimate)
£
£
Category 2 disbursements
Accounting fees 5,000.00 - -
Stationery/fax/
Postage/phone - 1,520.00 - 1,520.00
based on £10 per
creditor.
External storage of
working papers - 50.00 - 50.00
one off fee
Internal meeting Duration of meetings held
room - £65 per hour 65.00 ] 130.00 longer than anticipated
Total 6,635.00 - 1,700.00

Page | 14




Offshore Group Newcastle Limited — In Administration
The loint Administrators’ Progress Report
24 October 2017

APPENDIX 5 - WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING
THE REVIEW PERIOD

General Includes

Description

Administration and Planning (including statutory reporting)

Statutory / Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements

advertising Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document Filing of documents

maintenance /
file review /
checklist

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and
anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account

Requesting bank statements

administration | Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book
Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments
Planning / Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Review Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Books and Dealing with records in storage
records Sending case files to storage
Creditor Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee authority report to
reports secured and preferential creditors (where appropriate) and final report
Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate)
Reporting to secured creditor
Proposing further fee approval (where the fees estimate is not for the
administration of the case to conclusion)
Creditors’ Preparation of decision notices, proxies and voting forms
decisions Collating and examining proofs, proxies and votes to establish decisions

Considering objections received and requests for physical meeting or other
decision procedures

Responding to queries and questions following decisions

Issuing notice of result of decision process

Realisation of Assets

Life assurance
scheme

Liaising with broker regarding the scheme

Liaising with bank re access to Trust account

Review of claims submitted

Discussions with solicitors re distribution of balance of funds
Requesting bank statements and review of statements
Review of counsel’s advice

Seeking tax advice

Creditors and Distributions

Creditor

communicatio

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives

Page | 15




Offshore Group Newcastle Limited ~ In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

24 Qctober 2017
General Includes
Description
n via facsimile, email and post

Dealing with | Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
proofs of debt | Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividend
(POD")

Processing Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of
proofs of debt | POD
Receipt of POD

Current charge-out rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each case.

Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Staff Charge out rates

£
Insolvency Practitioner/Pariners 340-750
Directors 275-400
Senior Manager 255-320
Manager 175-300
Assistant Manager 165-250
Senior Administrator 135-250
Administrator 80-150
Junior Administrator 70-85
Secretarial/Administration 0
support staff

Page | 16




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact informatian, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Peter Kubik

@ Where to send

| ™™ UHY Hacker Young LLP

l Address

Quadrant House

l 4 Thomas More Square

|

| Post town

Lendon

County/Regian

= e W] [V[w]

Country

|Dx

| = 020 7216 4885

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




